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Candidates who obtained marks 70 or above at Grade 5 scholarship 

examination by province - 2017-2021 
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Central  66.07 7 77.13 7 74.68 7 84.78 7 74.78 8 

Eastern  54.93 9 68.65 9 69.18 9 79.76 9 71.43 9 

North Central  70.37 5 79.43 5 79.26 5 87.71 5 77.75 4 

North-western  74.68 2 82.13 2 81.22 2 89.2 2 79.95 2 

Northern  62.52 8 75.22 8 71.99 8 83.32 8 75.28 7 

Sabaragamuwa  73.11 3 81.42 3 80.3 3 88.57 3 80.03 1 

Southern  75.4 1 82.74 1 82.01 1 89.26 1 79.21 3 

Uva  68.26 6 78.29 6 77.27 6 87.08 6 77.65 5 

Western  71.36 4 80.71 4 80 4 87.98 4 76.93 6 

National 69.4  79.09  78.1  86.8  77.12  

 

 



 

 

 

Candidates obtained marks above Cut Off  at Grade 5 scholarship 

examination by Province  2017-2021 
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Central  6.5 9 7.28 9 10.26 9 10.29 9 10.65 9 

Eastern  7.94 8 8.06 8 12.72 8 12.63 8 12.69 8 

North Central  9.63 5 10.45 6 15.19 5 16.21 3 15.97 2 

North Western  11.56 1 12.19 1 16.28 3 16.06 5 15.01 6 

Northern  10.93 2 12.02 2 16.31 2 17.54 1 15.87 3 

Sabaragamuwa  10.85 3 11.15 4 16.37 1 16.24 2 16.08 1 

Southern  10.82 4 11.68 3 15.79 4 15.59 6 15.35 5 

Uva  9.45 6 10.65 5 14.43 6 16.13 4 15.5 4 

Western  8.97 7 10.34 7 13.98 7 13.58 7 13.55 7 

National 9.46 
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Candidates who obtained marks 70 or above at Grade 5 scholarship 

examination by zone  - 2017-2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 Zone 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Percentage 
Above Rank 

Percentage 
Above Rank 

Percentage 
Above Rank 

Percentage 
Above Rank 

Percentage 
Above Rank 

70 70 70 70 70 

Kandy  75.79 14 85 11 83.54 11 90.9 15 82.71 13 

Galewela  72.63 29 79.67 45 79.4 39 88.08 37 78.2 41 

Denuwara  70.82 39 80.33 37 78.29 48 87.27 44 77.31 45 

Teldeniya  69.66 44 79.06 48 75.33 66 86.98 48 75.67 59 

Naula  69.14 48 78.03 58 76.31 58 86.48 55 76.91 49 

Matale  69.1 49 78.71 52 76.87 54 84.76 63 75.79 57 

Wilgamuwa  68.72 52 80.56 36 82.69 16 92.09 7 77.39 44 

Wattegama  68.49 55 79.97 41 77.09 53 85.78 58 75.46 60 

Hanguranketha  67.74 57 75.03 71 76.14 59 84.76 64 76.23 54 

Katugastota  66.63 65 77.15 60 74.85 67 86.74 51 72.77 82 

Walapane  63.47 72 73.21 79 70.78 80 81.69 83 73.23 80 

Gampola  62.85 74 73.58 77 71.05 79 82.25 77 71.42 88 

Kotmale  61.63 75 73.97 74 70.06 81 79.08 89 70.31 91 

Hatton  57.5 84 73.6 76 69.57 83 80.56 84 73.72 74 

Nuwara Eliya  48.86 94 64.93 94 59.92 97 75.9 94 62.9 97 

Province  66.07   66.07   74.68   84.78   74.78   

National 69.4   79.09   78.1   86.83   77.12   



 

 

 

Island Rank obtained by zones at Grade 5 scholarship examination 2017-2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Zone 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Kandy  14 11 11 15 13 

Galewela  29 45 39 37 41 

Denuwara  39 37 48 44 45 

Teldeniya  44 48 66 48 59 

Naula  48 58 58 55 49 

Matale  49 52 54 63 57 

Wilgamuwa  52 36 16 7 44 

Wattegama  55 41 53 58 60 

Hanguranketha  57 71 59 64 54 

Katugastota  65 60 67 51 82 

Walapane  72 79 80 83 80 

Gampola  74 77 79 77 88 

Kotmale  75 74 81 89 91 

Hatton  84 76 83 84 74 

Nuwara Eliya  94 94 97 94 97 



 

 

 

Percentage of obtaining above 70 marks at Grade 5 scholarship Examination by zone  2017 -2021 

Zone 

 
 
 
Above  
70 % 
2017 

Above  
70 % 
2018 

Above  
70 % 
2019 

Above  
70 % 
2020 

increase/  

decrese 

up to 

2020 

Above  
70 % 
2021 

increase/  

decrese 

up to 

2021 

increase/  

decrese 

between 

2020 

and 

2021 

Kandy  75.79 85 83.54 90.9 15.11 82.71 -2.29 -8.19 

Galewela  72.63 79.67 79.4 88.08 15.45 78.2 -1.47 -9.88 

Denuwara  70.82 80.33 78.29 87.27 16.45 77.31 -3.02 -9.96 

Teldeniya  69.66 79.06 75.33 86.98 17.32 75.67 -3.39 -11.31 

Naula  69.14 78.03 76.31 86.48 17.34 76.91 -1.12 -9.57 

Matale  69.1 78.71 76.87 84.76 15.66 75.79 -2.92 -8.97 

Wilgamuwa  68.72 80.56 82.69 92.09 23.37 77.39 -3.17 -14.7 

Wattegama  68.49 79.97 77.09 85.78 17.29 75.46 -4.51 -10.32 

Hanguranketha  67.74 75.03 76.14 84.76 17.02 76.23 1.2 -8.53 

Katugastota  66.63 77.15 74.85 86.74 20.11 72.77 -4.38 -13.97 

Walapane  63.47 73.21 70.78 81.69 18.22 73.23 0.02 -8.46 

Gampola  62.85 73.58 71.05 82.25 19.4 71.42 -2.16 -10.83 

Kotmale  61.63 73.97 70.06 79.08 17.45 70.31 -3.66 -8.77 

Hatton  57.5 73.6 69.57 80.56 23.06 73.72 0.12 -6.84 

Nuwara Eliya  48.86 64.93 59.92 75.9 27.04 62.9 -2.03 -13 

Province  66.07 66.07 74.68 84.78 18.71 75.28 9.21 -9.5 

National 69.4 79.09 78.1 86.83 17.43 77.12 -1.97 -9.71 
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Percentage of obtaining above cut off marks at Grade 5 scholarship Examination by zone         

2017 -2021 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

 Zone 

Above  
cut off  

%  
island 
Rank 

Above  
cut off  

%  
island 
Rank k 

Above  
cut off  

%  
island 
Rank k 

Above  
cut off  

%  
island 
Rank 

Above  
cut off  

%  
island 
Rank 

Denuwara  5.84 84 7.01 78 9.39 84 8.89 91 10.16 80 

Galewela  8.82 51 8.67 60 11.75 65 11.89 65 11.98 69 

Gampola  6.61 76 7.58 73 9.82 82 8.76 93 8.97 90 

Hanguranketha  6.26 79 7.7 71 13.49 55 14.55 43 14.89 38 

Hatton  6.23 80 8.15 66 11.3 72 10.34 80 12.2 65 

Kandy  7.82 61 8.93 56 12.79 59 13.79 47 13.19 53 

Katugastota  5.4 86 6.28 83 9.13 87 9.97 85 9.37 87 

Kotmale  6.67 74 6.03 85 9.4 83 10.88 74 10.94 75 

Matale  8.22 58 8.54 63 12.69 60 11.23 71 11.72 71 

Naula  5.35 88 6.34 82 7.07 93 9.51 88 13.17 54 

Nuwara Eliya  4.13 96 4.51 96 5.38 97 5.43 99 6.17 97 

Teldeniya  6.43 77 5.58 88 9.15 86 8.78 92 9.06 88 

Walapane  4.88 93 6.17 84 6.56 95 9.3 89 8.75 92 

Wattegama  5.72 85 6.59 81 10.47 79 9.59 87 9.88 84 

Wilgamuwa  7.44 66 8.38 65 11.54 68 10.86 77 10 82 

           



 

 

 

Performance of obtaining 70 marks or above at Grade 5 scholarship Examination by zone             

2018 -2021 
 

Zone 

Above  
cut off  % 

in 2018 

Above  
cut off  % 

in 2019 

Above  
cut off  % 

in 2020 

increase/  

decrese up 

to 2020 

Above  
cut off  

% in 
2021 

increase/  

decrese up 

to 2021 

increase/  

decrese 

between 

2020 and 

2021 

Denuwara  7.01 9.39 8.89 1.88 10.16 0.77 1.27 

Galewela  8.67 11.75 11.89 3.22 11.98 0.23 0.09 

Gampola  7.58 9.82 8.76 1.18 8.97 -0.85 0.21 

Hanguranketha  7.7 13.49 14.55 6.85 14.89 1.4 0.34 

Hatton  8.15 11.3 10.34 2.19 12.2 0.9 1.86 

Kandy  8.93 12.79 13.79 4.86 13.19 0.4 -0.6 

Katugastota  6.28 9.13 9.97 3.69 9.37 0.24 -0.6 

Kotmale  6.03 9.4 10.88 4.85 10.94 1.54 0.06 

Matale  8.54 12.69 11.23 2.69 11.72 -0.97 0.49 

Naula  6.34 7.07 9.51 3.17 13.17 6.1 3.66 

Nuwara Eliya  4.51 5.38 5.43 0.92 6.17 0.79 0.74 

Teldeniya  5.58 9.15 8.78 3.2 9.06 -0.09 0.28 

Walapane  6.17 6.56 9.3 3.13 8.75 2.19 -0.55 

Wattegama  6.59 10.47 9.59 3 9.88 -0.59 0.29 

Wilgamuwa  8.38 11.54 10.86 2.48 10 -1.54 -0.86 

Provincial 7.28 10.29 10.29 3.01 10.65 0.36 0.36 

National 10.32 14.35 14.46 4.14 14.18 -0.17 -0.28 
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Identified Hot spots. 
                                   The following schools display a pass percentage below 75  in the category Total marks above  70 marks(Grade 5 Scholarship-2021) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Zone School Medium 

Total 
Number 

Sat 

Number 
above 70 

marks 

Percentage 
below 75 

1 KANDY VIDYANANDA BUDDHIST PRIMARY VIDYALAYA, S 57 38 67 

2 BOPITIYA RAJASINGHE NATIONAL SCHOOL, S 46 33 72 

3 VIVEKANANDA T MAHA VIDYALAYA, T 39 29 74 

4 HINDU SENIOR SCHOOL, T 37 26 70 

5 AL HAMRA VIDYALAYA, T 32 22 69 

6 DENUWARA GADALADENIYA M.V. S 41 29 70 
7 ILLADORA P.V S 38 25 66 
8 YAHALATHENNA MUSLIM M.V. T 34 25 74 

9 KATUGASTOTA NEERELLA MU.V  T 120 80 67 

10 KURUGODA MU. BOYS. V  T 62 46 74 

11 DARUL-ULOOM MU.V T 47 31 66 

12 MALWANAHINNA MU.V T 30 18 60 

13 KURUNDUGAHA-ELA MU.V T 30 18 60 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

14 WATTHEGAMA  WIMALADHARMASOORIYA P.V. S 70 20 29 

15 RAJAWELLA K.V. S 62 23 37 

16 VIGNESHWARA T M.V. T 49 16 33 

17 VIPULANANDA TV. T 48 23 48 

18 ABHIRAMI T M.V. T 41 13 32 

19 BHARATHI T M.V. T 35 10 29 

20 BHAGALA GOVERNMENT T V. T 35 19 54 

21 MANIKHINNA M.V. S 34 10 29 

22 KNUCKLES T V. T 32 16 50 

23 MAHASEN M.V. S 31 11 35 

24 GAMPOLA ZAHIRA MAHA VIDYALAYA, S 110 78 71 

25 WESTHALL T VIDYALAYA, T 63 39 62 

26 GAMPOLA MUSLIM MAHA VIDYALAYA, T 60 41 68 

27 NILLAMBA MAHA VIDYALAYA, S 57 42 74 

26 WEWATENNA MAHA VIDYALAYA, S 46 30 65 

29 KALAIVANI T VIDYALAYA, T 44 23 52 

30 ATABAGE UDAGAMA MAHA VIDYALAYA, S 42 30 71 

30 DOLOSBAGE T VIDYALAYA, T 38 7 18 

32 D.M. JAYARATHNA PRIMARY VIDYALAYA, S 37 25 68 

33 GALABODA T VIDYALAYA, T 33 21 64 

34 GROVEHILL KANISHTA VIDYALAYA, S 30 21 70 

35 GIRAULLA MAHA VIDYALAYA, S 30 18 60 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36 TELDENIYA NANODA PRIMARY VID.,MORAYAYA,MINIPE. S 72 49 68 

37 VIBULANANDAR T 
VIDYALAYA,DUCKWARI,RANGALA. 

T 50 30 60 

38 ULPOTHAGAMA K.V.,ULPOTHAGAMA. S 45 21 47 

39 SIVANESWARA T VIDYALAYA,HUNNASGIRIYA. T 34 20 59 

40 MATALE ALMINA MU.P.V. T 133 98 74 

41 AN-NOOR MU.V. T 57 29 51 

42 BANDARAPOLA M.V. S 42 30 71 

43 GANAPATHI T.V. T 41 24 59 

44 MALIYADEVA M.V. S 35 24 69 

45 KALAIMAGAL T.M.V. T 35 24 69 

46 ELKADUWA S.V. S 33 24 73 

47 ELKADUWA T.V. T 31 17 55 

48 NAULA PUBBILIYA MAHA VIDYALAYA S 34  68 

49 GALEWELA DIVULGASKOTUWA PRIMARY SCHOOL, S 70 40 57 

50 DIGAMPATAHA KANISHTA VIDYALAYA, S 40 25 63 

51 MILLAWANA MAHA VIDYALAYA, S 37 27 73 

52 POHORANWEWA KANISHTA VIDYALAYA, S 36 26 72 

53 KIMBISSA KANISHTA VIDYALAYA, S 34 25 74 

54 WILGAMUWA CP/WIL/ MAOYA P.V. S 36 26 72 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

55 NUWARAELIYA  TALAWAKELLE T.M.V T 148 110 74 

56 HOLITRINTY P.S T 83 60 72 

57 GREATWESTON T.V T 54 32 59 

58 STONICLIFF T.V T 52 38 73 

59 MOUNTVERNON T.V T 48 25 52 

60 WATAGODA T.M.V T 47 25 53 

61 N.ST.XAVIOR’S C T T 45 27 60 

62 HIGHGREEN T.V T 43 19 44 

63 THANGAKELLA NO-1 T. V. T 39 25 64 

64 DESFORD T .V T 39 20 51 

65 YATHANSIDE T.V T 38 25 66 

66 CARLEBECK T. V T 38 22 58 

67 MATTAKELLE T.V T 38 19 50 

68 PEDRO T.V T 35 16 46 

69 PATANA T.V T 34 25 74 

70 DRAYTON T.V T 34 20 59 

71 DAYAGAMA WEST NO-1 T. V. T 30 13 43 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

72 HATTON BINOYA NO 2 T.V. T 58 41 71 

73 BARATHI T.V T 57 31 54 

74 ELBEDDE T.V T 39 18 46 

75 TILLARY T.V. T 34 21 62 

76 KIRKOSWALD NO.2 T.V T 34 23 68 

77 MONTTINGHAM T.V T 33 23 70 

78 GAWARAWELA PRIMARY T.V T 32 13 41 

79 MORAY UD T.V T 31 18 58 

80 MORAY LD T.V T 30 19 63 

81 DUNKLED T.V.                                       T 30 20 67 

82 KOTMALE VIVEKANANDA T.M.V T 61 42 69 

83 VIGNESWARA T.M.V T 47 32 68 

84 DANSINAN NO 1 (SHIVANANTHA) T 42 28 67 

85 LABUKELLE T.M.V T 37 21 57 

86 HARROW T.V. T 35 15 43 

87 QUEENSBERRY T.V T 35 10 29 

88 FROTOFT T.V T 31 14 45 

89 WALAPANE HIGHFOREST NO.3 T V. T 52 37 71 

90 HARASBEDDA  Sinhala M.V. S 36 24 67 

91 HUNGURANKETHA UDAGALAUDA V S 30 18 60 

92 PRINCESS T.V S 30 19 63 



 

 

 

The programmes that have been carried out at the provincial level in the past years  
to raise the student achievement level in the primary sector. 

1. Conducted diagnosis tests for grades 3, 4, 5 and directed the identified students to implement the remedial programmes.   

2. Educating teachers through Zonal Officers and ISAs on  implementation of Formative Assessment  

3. Conducting Mathematics Camps related to Activity Based Mathematics Programme. 

4. Implementation of teacher training programmes on implementation of teaching and learning process related to activity room.   

5. During the 2020 and 2021 school closures, print and hand out Home Based Assignments to students in grades 1 to 5.   

6. Print self-study activity manuals and provide them to students  

7. Prepare and provide revision exercises for study units related to main subjects.   

8. Broadcasting of recorded lessons via ITV.lk YouTube channel.   

9. Providing video stories prepared by Room to Read to students through WhatsApp. 

10. Conducting provincial level scholarship practice tests. 

Programs to be implemented to improve scholarship exam results in the year -2022  
1. Prepare monthly subject assignment sets and give them to students. 

• Language 

• Mathematics 

• Environment Related Activities 
2. Prepare potential exercise sets related to the first question paper of the scholarship test and give them to students. 

3. Prepare revision  exercises for lesson units and give them at the provincial level   

4. Prepare and provide equipment sets to diagnose the achievement level of students in those grades.  

5. Introduce the remedial program for low achievement students at the provincial level and prepare instructional manuals and implement them through the 

teachers.  

6. Conduct provincial level scholarship rehearsal tests. 

7. Directing special interventions for selected schools at the zonal and division level.  

8. Identifying the level of students through subject-based online rehearsal exercises for the first and second papers related to the scholarship examination and 

directing the needy students to carry out remedial programs.   

9. Giving targets on the level of marks to be taken at the Grade 5 scholarship examination 


